

## S.C. 61/2026

Order No.08 dated 23.03.2026

Today is fixed for production of the V.G. and hearing of the bail application.

The bail application dated 21.02.2026 is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused moves the bail petition.

Heard both sides.

It is submitted by the Ld. Advocate for the accused that the accused is in custody since 28.11.2025. Investigation is over. The alleged victim is a married lady. This applicant is ready to face the trial. He also submits that this accused is the local resident so there is no chance of his abscondance and he is ready to abide by any terms and conditions which may be imposed by this court. There is delay in setting the investigating agency in motion. He points out the contradiction between her statement made before Magistrate as well as before doctor. In view of the submissions as above Ld. Advocate for the accused prays for bail.

Ld. P.P. vehemently opposes bail prayer and points out that this court on previous occasion rejected the prayer for bail vide CrI. Misc. Case No.23/2026 dated 21.01.2026 hearing the V.G. He also submits that this court hearing the V.G. rejected the application for bail before completion of investigation. Presently investigation is over but he has objection. He also submits that V.G. is present and necessary order may be passed.

V.G. is personally present and submits for rejection of the bail application. He further submits that she has filed this case when she came to know that this accused has married another woman. She had physical relation with this accused on the assurance of marriage.

Perused the C.D. Considered.

This court on the earlier occasion rejected the prayer for bail during the pendency of the investigation. Presently, investigation is over and thus circumstances is completely changed.

Hearing the V.G. it come to the notice of this court that the instant case is filed when she came to know about the marriage of this applicant with other lady.

This applicant is in custody since 28.11.2025 being shown arrested. The victim lady is admittedly married and matured enough. There is delay in setting the investigating agency in motion. The alleged P.O. is the home of the applicant. Considering the situation as a whole the defence case of consensus physical relation cannot be ruled out at this stage.

Accordingly, I find no justification to detain this accused any more curtailing his personal liberty. Accordingly, prayer for bail Allowed on condition that he shall not, directly or indirectly, make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted to the facts of this case so as to dissuade him from disclosing such fact to the court.

(2)

Accused Biswajit Roy @ Bishu may find bond of Rs.2000/- with one surety undertaking the condition imposed above subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Jhargram i.d. to j.c.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. CJM, Jhargram fro information.

Let the case be transferred to the Court of Ld. Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> court Jhargram for speedy trial of this case.

**Accused Biswajit Roy @ Bishu is here by directed to appear before the Court of Ld.  
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> court Jhargram on 22.04.2026.**

Dictt. and Corrt. by me,

Sd/-

S.J.

Sd/-

Sessions Judge,

Jhargram.